
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 18 DECEMBER 2014 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND INTRODUCTORY REPORT - FINANCIAL REPORT 
MONITORING PACK – OCTOBER 2014 

  
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report introduces the full package of papers included in the financial 

reports monitoring pack. There are seven reports included within the 
financial report monitoring pack as follows: 
 

 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2014 

 Monitoring of 1% Savings for 2014-15 and 2015-16 

 Update to 2015-16 Budget as at 31 October 2014 

 Monitoring of Financial Risks 

 Reserves and Balances 

 Capital Plan Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2014 

 Treasury Monitoring Report as at 31 October 2014 
 

1.2 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report – this report provides a summary of the 
current revenue budget monitoring position to ensure net expenditure is 
contained within budget.  It provides corporate and departmental 
information with comparisons on a forecast outturn and a year to date basis.  
The projected year end outturn at 31 October 2014 is an overspend of 
£0.914m.  This is mainly due to overspends in adult care, refuse collection 
and coastal protection works, shortfall in car parking income, unrecoverable 
costs for dangerous buildings and inability to realise service review saving 
within music instructors offset by savings with school and public transport.    
 

1.3 Monitoring of 1% Savings for 2014-15 and 2015-16 – this report provides a 
summary of the progress towards the savings target for 2014-15 and 2015-
16.  The budget savings required for 2014-15 based on 1% savings are 
£1.822m and savings of £1.802m (98.9%) have already been secured and 
£0.020m (1.1%) are being implemented all with no policy implications.   
 

1.4 Update to 2015-16 Budget – this report provides an update on any of the 
changes to the budget assumptions used when preparing the 2015-16 
budget and an assessment of the impact.  The main change to the budget 
update is the reduction in grant funding of £2.557m due to updating the 
finance settlement indicators rather than the flat cash approach.  There are 
further funding adjustments of £0.963m relating to Children and Young 
Persons (Scotland) Act and also the transfer of the A83.  There are 
adjustments to the base budget of £1.228m, employee cost changes which 
give a net increase of £0.405m, reduction of £0.181m within inflation an 
additional £0.820m cost and demand pressures and a reduction to fees and 
charges income of £0.055m.  The overall impact is a projected surplus for 
2015-16 of £0.200m. 



 
1.5 Monitoring of Financial Risks - this report outlines the process and 

approach developed in carrying out a financial risks analysis and provides 
an update on the current assessment of financial risks.  Whilst a total of 54 
financial risk areas have been identified only 6 are classed as likely with a 
potential impact of £2.330m. These will continue to be monitored throughout 
the year and action taken to mitigate or manage these risks. 
 

1.6 Reserves and Balances – this report summarises the overall level of 
reserves and balances and monitors the spending of the earmarked 
reserves.  The Council has usable reserves of £48.526m.  Most of these are 
earmarked for specific purposes.  With a General Fund contingency of 1.5% 
the estimated free General Fund balance by 31 March 2016 is estimated at 
£10.641m.  Members agreed at Policy and Resources Committee in August 
to direct the free balance on the general fund exclusively to the theme of 
economy and jobs and proposals to increase income / reduce costs for the 
Council. 
 

1.7 Capital Plan Monitoring Report – this report provides a summary of the 
current capital plan monitoring position.  Information is provided in terms of 
monitoring year to date budget, current full year budget, future years total 
budget and funding and non-financial in terms of project performance.  The 
year to date capital plan position is an overspend of £1.900m and also an 
overspend of £3.013m forecast for the full year.  There are 5 projects 
classed as off track. 
 

1.8 Treasury Monitoring – this report provides information on the current levels 
and recent transactions in relation to the capital financing limit, total 
borrowing, temporary borrowing and long term borrowing and investments.  
There have been no significant new borrowings or repayments in the period 
to August. Borrowing is estimated to be around £19.1m below the capital 
financing requirement by 31 March 2015. Investments at 31 August were 
£53.5m with a return for the last quarter of 0.725% compared to the 
average 7 day rate of 0.356%.  
 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members to note the revenue budget monitoring report as at 31 October 
2014.  
 

2.2 Members to note the progress towards the 1% savings target for 2014-15 
and 2015-16.  
 

2.3 Members to note the updates to the 2015-16 budget as at 31 October 2014.  
 

2.4 Members to note the current assessment of the Council’s financial risks. 
  

2.5 Members to note the overall level of reserves and balances and note the 
monitoring of the earmarked reserves. Members to approve the change in 
profiles as noted in paragraphs 3.3.5 and 3.3.6 in the reserves and 



balances report.  
 

2.6 Members to note the capital plan monitoring report as at 31 October 2014. 
 

2.7 Members to note the treasury monitoring report as at 31 October 2014.  
 

3. IMPLICATIONS 
 

3.1 Policy – None. 
 

3.2 Financial -  Outlines the revenue and capital monitoring for 2014-
15 as at 31 October 2014. 
Summarises the changes to the assumptions for 
2015-16 and the estimated impact. 
Good progress is being made in respect of the 1% 
savings target.  
 

3.3 Legal -  None. 
 

3.4 HR -  Individual savings may have human resource 
implications and these would have been discussed 
with the Trade Unions. 
 

3.5 Equalities -  Individual savings may have equality implications 
and equality impact assessments would have been 
carried out where required. 
 

3.6 Risk -  Details of financial risks are included within the 
report.  
 

3.7 Customer Service -  None.  
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance  
5 December 2014 
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 18 DECEMBER 2014 

REVIEW OF INSTRUMENTAL MUSIC TUITION 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 A review of the instrumental music service by Education Services proposed an 

investigation of a social enterprise model to deliver the service and achieve a budget 
saving of £0.112m. This saving was first applied to the education budget in 2012/13. 
The investigation concluded that this model was unable to deliver the savings target 
and the target for 2014/15 is not currently being met by the service. The saving was 
absorbed in the two previous years by the department however that is not achievable 
in 2014/15. The Head of Education has initiated a further evaluation/ review of the 
Instrumental Music Tuition Service to address this ongoing shortfall in budget and to 
address further issues in relation to the equity of service provision across Argyll and 
Bute, to the application of the agreed charging policy and the effective delivery of 
music tuition across each of the geographical areas of Argyll and Bute Council. 
 

1.2 Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee: 
 

a) Note the planned saving of £0.112m in 2014/15 is not currently being met by 
Education Services due to the inability to progress the proposed social 
enterprise model. 

b) Note the Head of Education has initiated a further review of the instrumental 
music service to address the ongoing budget saving and to address issues of 
equity of provision across Argyll and Bute. 

c) Note the Head of Education will present a report with options and 
recommendations to the Community Services Committee at its meeting in 
March 2015. 
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 18 DECEMBER 2014 

REVIEW OF INSTRUMENTAL MUSIC TUITION 

 
2. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 A review of the instrumental music service by Education Services, proposed an 
investigation of a social enterprise model to deliver the service and achieve a budget 
saving of £0.112m. The investigation concluded that this model was unable to deliver 
the savings target and the target for 2014/15 is not currently being met by the 
service. The Head of Education has initiated a further evaluation/ review of the 
Instrumental Music Tuition Service to address this ongoing shortfall in budget and to 
address further issues in relation to the equity of service provision across Argyll and 
Bute, to the application of the agreed charging policy and the effective delivery of 
music tuition across each of the geographical areas of Argyll and Bute Council.   
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee: 
 

3.1.1 Note the planned saving of £0.112m in 2014/15 is not currently being met by 
Education Services due to the inability to progress the proposed social enterprise 
model. 
 

3.1.2 Note the Head of Education has initiated a further review of the instrumental music 
service to address the ongoing budget saving and to address issues of equity of 
provision across Argyll and Bute. 
 

3.1.3 Note the Head of Education will present a report with options and recommendations 
to the Community Services Committee at its meeting in March 2015. 
 

4. DETAIL 
 

4.1 An initial review of the music tuition service delivery and associated budget was 
undertaken in 2012/2013 following the decision by Council to apply a saving of 
£0.112m to this area of the education budget. The review proposed securing the 
saving through investigating the establishment of a social enterprise company to 
deliver the service and utilising Youth Music Initiative (YMI) grant funding from 
Creative Scotland matched by existing council funding. The investigation of the social 
enterprise option proved this model was unable to deliver the savings target and a 
change to the way the YMI grant could be applied provided further restrictions on the 
flexible use of the grant.  
 

4.2 The review highlighted further issues in relation to the equity of service provision 
across Argyll and Bute, to the application of the agreed charging policy and the 
effective delivery of music tuition across each of the geographical areas of Argyll and 
Bute Council.   
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4.3 The savings target for 2014/15 is not currently being met due to the inability to 
progress the social enterprise model and the Head of Education has initiated a 
further evaluation/ review of the Instrumental Music Tuition Service. This will include 
examining various options including the opportunities for alternative service delivery 
and improving equity, performance efficiency and effectiveness. The aim of this 
review is to ensure that a service is in place which effectively and efficiently meets 
the needs of all learners in a time of severe financial constraint, whilst ensuring 
provision of the highest quality. 
 

4.4 It is proposed that the review is concluded and that options and recommendations 
are prepared for consideration at the Community Services Committee meeting in 
March 2015. Contingent on agreements on the options and recommendations, any 
alterations to the service would have a target implementation date of August 2015 to 
coincide with the start of the new academic term. 
 

5. CONCLUSION 
 

5.1 A further review of instrumental music tuition in Argyll and Bute is proposed by the 
Head of Education services to address the budget saving and inequality of provision 
issues in relation to this service. The options and recommendations arising from the 
review will be presented to the Community Services Committee in March 2015. 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 Policy – The council has traditionally provided an instrumental music 
tuition service and has a linked charging scheme. 
 

6.2 Financial -  Education Services are not currently realising the planned 
£0.112m saving in respect of this area of its budget in 2014/15. 
 

6.3 Legal -  The instrumental music tuition is a non-statutory element of the 
education services. 
 

6.4 HR -  None at present. 
 

6.5 Equalities -  The previous review of the service has highlighted historic 
inequalities in the delivery of instrumental music tuition across 
Argyll and Bute that require to addressed in the proposed further 
review 
 

6.6 Risk -  There are potential financial, reputational and equalities risks that 
will need to be considered in conducting the proposed review. 
 

6.7 Customer 
Service -  

The instrumental music tuition service, although a non-statutory 
element of the service, is an area that attracts significant support 
and alterations to the service may be contentious for some 
participants and parents. There is a well established link with 
traditional music forms and opposition to proposals may be high 
profile. 
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Councillor Aileen Morton, (Policy Lead - Education, Lifelong Learning and Strategic IT 
Services) 
Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Cleland Sneddon, (Executive Director of Community Services) 
 
27 November 2014 
For further information contact: Cleland Sneddon, Tel 01546 604256 
or e-mail at Cleland.sneddon@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
 



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 18 DECEMBER 2014 

MONITORING OF 1% SAVINGS  - 2014-15 & 2015-16 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the progress towards the 

saving target for 2014-15 and 2015-16.   
 

1.2 The budget for 2014-15 and 2015-16 included a requirement to make 1% savings 
within both 2014-15 and 2015-16.  This equates to savings of £1.822m in 2014-15, 
rising to £3.644m in 2015-16.  
 

1.3 Within 2014-15, savings of £1.802m (98.9%) have already been secured and 
£0.020m (1.1%) are being implemented all with no policy implications.   
 

 
  



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 18 DECEMBER 2014 

MONITORING OF 1% SAVINGS  - 2014-15 & 2015-16 

 
2. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 The budget strategy approved by Council on 28 November 2013 and further agreed 
by Council on 13 February 2014 agreed a 1% savings target for 2014-15 and 2015-
16.  
 

2.2 This report provides a summary of the progress towards the saving target for 2014-
15 and 2015-16. 
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 Background 
 

3.1.1 
 

The budget strategy approved by Council on 28 November 2013 and further agreed 
by Council on 13 February 2014 agreed a 1% savings target for 2014-15 and 2015-
16 on all budgets apart from PPP/NPDO, landfill tax, loans charges, insurance, 
historic pensions costs and NDR payments. 
 

3.1.2 The 1% target has been allocated to departments and is outlined in the table below: 
 

Department 

Forecast 
Budget 1% Savings Target 

2014-15  2014-15 2015-16 

£000 £000 £000 

Chief Executive's Unit 2,153 22 44 

Community Services 131,855 1,319 2,638 

Customer Services 24,143 241 482 

Development and Infrastructure Services 22,448 224 448 

Other Operating Income and Expenditure 1,644 16 32 

 
182,243 1,822 3,644 

 

 
3.2 

 
Summary of Savings Identified 
 

3.2.1 The efficiency savings for 2014-15 have been classified into already secured, being 
implemented, being developed and still to identify.  At this stage it is only the 
recurring 2014-15 savings that have been identified for 2015-16.  The overall Council 
position is summarised within the table below.   
 
 
 



Savings 
2014-15              

£000 

2014-15 
% of 

Target 
2015-16               

£000 

2015-16 
% of 

target 

1% Target 1,822   3,644   

          

Already Secured 1,802 98.9% 1,502 41.3% 

Being Implemented 20 1.1% 20 0.5% 

Being Developed: 
 

      

 Policy measures 
under development 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

 Non-Policy measures 
under development 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 

Still to Identify 0 0.0% 2,122 58.2% 

TOTAL 1,822 100.0% 3,644 100.0% 
 

  
3.2.2 The savings for 2014-15 have all been identified and have been classified into 

already secured, being implemented and being developed.  £1.802m of savings are 
already secured and £0.020m being implemented, all with no policy implications.  
The saving currently being implemented is noted below:  

 CUST011 – Water Charges £20,000 
 

3.2.3 The majority of the 2014-15 savings identified are recurring into 2015-16, with the 
exception of a saving with Education, reference EDUC02.   
 

3.2.4 Appendices are attached that provide a summary per department. 
 

3.3 Changes to Savings since last P&R Report 
 

3.3.1 There are no changes to the efficiency savings reports within the Chief Executive’s 
Unit, Community Services or Customer Services. 
 

3.3.2 The changes to the savings with Development and Infrastructure Services are 
summarised as follows: 

 Saving reference DIS-HQ01 is now secured. 

 Saving reference ED2 is now secured. 
 

4. CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 Within 2014-15 all savings have been identified with £1.802m already secured and 
£0.020m currently being implemented.    
   

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy – None. 
5.2 Financial -  The Council Is making good progress towards its savings target.   
5.3 Legal -  None. 
5.4 HR -  Individual savings may have human resource implications and 

these would have been discussed with the Trade Unions.  
5.5 Equalities -  Individual savings may have equality implications and equality 



impact assessments would have been carried out where required.  
5.6 Risk -  None. 
5.7 Customer 

Service -  
Individual savings may have customer service implications.  

 
 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
5 December 2014 
 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix 1 – Chief Executive’s Unit Summary of Savings Proposals 
Appendix 2 – Community Services Summary of Savings Proposals 
Appendix 3 – Customer Services Summary of Savings Proposals 
Appendix 4 – Development and Infrastructure Summary of Savings Proposals 
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 c
o
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en
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 c
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e 

h
o

m
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p
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£3
66

,0
72
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 D
is
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u
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b
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h
el

d
 lo
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n
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 d
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 b
y 

A
re
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r 
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m
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o
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o
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 d
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o
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d
m
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o
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 c
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h
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d
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 c
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o
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d
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m
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h
o
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h
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h
 d
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4
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) 

D
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 P
e

o
p

le
: R
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 d
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p
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u
n
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h
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m
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h
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h
e 
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 d
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d
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e 

u
se
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a 

b
u
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w
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h
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o
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h
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h
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o
d
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f 
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7

(4
) 

D
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b
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d
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 r
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n
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u
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p
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 c
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4
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) 
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 C
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 t
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 C
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C
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0
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 t
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p
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p
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 o
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 p
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d
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b
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 m
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l o
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p
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 p
re

vi
o

u
sl

y 
u

n
d

er
ta

ke
 b

y 
th

e 
In

te
gr

at
ed

 C
ar

e 
Te

am
 t

o
 

th
e 

H
o

m
ec

ar
e 

se
rv

ic
e 

w
h

ic
h

 h
as

 a
llo

w
ed

 f
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 c
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d
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R
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 b
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l b
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d
 b
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u
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 r
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 d

el
iv

er
y

N
o

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y 

an
d

 C
u

lt
u

re
A

lr
ea

d
y 

Se
cu

re
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 C
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 t
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m
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u

n
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p
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b
u
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ac
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n
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d
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n
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h
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n
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u
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w
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 b
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m
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ra
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b
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d
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p
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re
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 c
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 18 DECEMBER 2014 

UPDATE TO 2015-16 BUDGET 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on 

any changes to the budget assumptions used when preparing the 2015-16 
budget and an assessment of the impact. 
 

1.2 The most significant change to the assumptions is in relation to the local 
government funding.  The Council have been advised that the indicators for 
2015-16 will now be updated and this results in an estimated £2.557m less 
in local government funding. 
 

1.3 There are a number of changes to the base budget, some of which are 
matched by an increase or decrease to the funding.  The base adjustments 
that affect the overall position are in respect of a payment to Atlantis 
Leisure, the reduction in the Education Management restructure savings, an 
increase in the estimate for pre-school hours (600 hours) and a reduction to 
the Joint Valuation Board payment.  
     

1.4 There are two additional pressures within employee costs in relation to 
Holiday Pay (£0.300m) and Disturbance Payments (£0.100m).  After 
reviewing and updating the budget to reflect the latest pupil census and also 
current staffing establishment, there is a reduction to the employee base of  
£0.398m offset by an increased cost of pay increments of £0.403m.  
 

1.5 Inflation on landfill tax has been reduced from 10% to 3.25% in line with 
written confirmation from the Scottish Government.  Inflation on the Waste 
PPP contract was insufficient and this has been increased to 2.7%.  All 
other inflationary increases have been updated based on the revised base 
budget.  In total there is a reduction of £0.010m.  
   

1.6 There are a number of new cost and demand pressures included which 
total £0.820m.  Kintyre Reclying and Fyne Futures £0.066m, Car Parking 
Income and DPE £0.390m, Public Anlayst Services £0.060m, Shortfall in 
Commercial Refuse Income £0.114, Scottish Welfare Fund Administration 
£0.049m, Leisure Repairs and Maintenance £0.100m, IT Maintenance 
Costs £0.041m. 
 

1.7 The fees and charges inflationary increase has been updated to reflect the 
revised base budget and this results in a reduction of £0.055m to the 
previously anticipated inflationary increase.   
 

1.8 The 2015-16 budget estimated in February 2014 gave rise to a surplus of 
£4.121m.  After reflecting the changes as at the end of October, the position 
still remains in surplus at £0.200m.   



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 18 DECEMBER 2014 

UPDATE TO 2015-16 BUDGET 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 The Council set a two year budget in February 2014 which set the budget 

for 2014-15 and 2015-16.  In-year budget monitoring is carried out for the 
2014-15 budget and reported within the routine budget monitoring report but 
it is now necessary to monitor the 2015-16 budget prior to the council tax 
being set in February 2015.  
 

2.2 This report provides an update on any changes to the budget assumptions 
used when preparing the 2015-16 budget and an assessment of the impact.   
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 Funding 
 

3.1.1 Finance Settlement 
 

3.1.1.1 The local government funding for 2015-16 is outwith the current financial 
settlement. As 2015-16 is a new year it is normal for the various indicators 
used in allocating the overall local government finance settlement to 
individual Council’s to be updated.  However, at the COSLA Leaders 
meeting in September 2013 it was proposed that the funding for 2015-16 be 
on a flat cash basis with the additional funding in relation to the Children 
and Young Person’s Bill.     
 

3.1.1.2 The Council have now been advised that the indicators will be updated for 
the 2015-16 settlement and this results in an estimated £2.557m less in 
local government funding from the flat cash basis used previously. 
 

3.1.1.3 The revenue funding in respect of the delivery of free school meals to 
children in primary 1 to 3 was confirmed by the Scottish Government by 
letter on 17 July 2014.  The funding for 2015-16 for Argyll and Bute is 
£863,000. 
 

3.1.1.4 When the budget was agreed in February 2014, an estimate of funding in 
respect of the increase in pre-school hours from 475 hours to 600 hours as 
a result of the Children and Young People (Scotland) Act was included for 
2015-16.  The funding estimated was £1.351m.  The Scottish Government 
have now advised that the funding for Argyll and Bute will be £1,265,505.    
 

3.1.1.5 The Scottish Government have also advised of an additional allocation of 
£465,957 in respect of early year places for 2 year olds from workless 
households. 
 



3.1.1.6 The trunking of 51km of the A83 between Kennacraig and Campbeltown 
took place early August 2014 and the responsibility for the management 
and maintenance of this stretch of road transferred from Argyll and Bute 
Council to Transport Scotland.  As a result, the funding will be reduced, the 
reduction for 2015-16 amounts to £281,000.  There is a corresponding base 
budget reduction.   
 

3.1.2 Council Tax 
 

3.1.2.1 A review of the Council tax funding was undertaken in November 2013 and 
the Council tax base and the growth was amended for the budget agreed in 
February 2014.  There are no further changes to the assumptions at this 
stage.  
 

3.1.3 Total Funding 
 

3.1.3.1 The changes to the funding are summarised within the table below.  
 

 £000 

Funding February 2014 245,598 

Updating of indicators -2,557 

Free School Meals 863 

Change to funding for Pre-School hours -85 

Early Years – 2 year olds from workless 
households 

466 

A83 Trunking – reduction in funding -281 

Updated funding August 2014 244,004 
 

  
3.2 Base Budget 

 
3.2.1 The base budget for 2015-16 amounts to £231.900m. 

   
3.2.2 There are a number of changes to the base budget as noted in the following 

paragraphs.  
 

3.2.3 Base adjustment in relation to a saving for Atlantis Leisure which was not 
agreed during 2013.  This base budget change should have been adjusted 
within 2014-15 but was omitted and thus will need to be absorbed within 
2014-15.   
 

3.2.4 Base adjustment in respect of the Education Management restructure 
savings reduction.  The anticipated saving was £190,000, however, the 
saving for the revised structure agreed by Council at its meeting on 23 
January 2014 was only £53,316.   
 

3.2.5 Base adjustment in respect of Valuation Joint Board – the requisition 
advised for 2015-16 is £26,579 less than already budgeted within 2015-16.   
 

3.2.6 As noted in paragraph 3.1.1.3, the Scottish Government has announced the 
revenue funding for the delivery of free school meals to children in primary 1 



to 3.  The base budget requires to be increased in line with the funding 
increase.  
 

3.2.7 The increase in pre-school hours from 475 hours to 600 hours was 
previously estimated at a cost of £1.200m.  A more accurate figure has now 
been calculated based on the current uptake of the increased hours and the 
revised cost is £1.272m, an increase of £71,709. 
 

3.2.8 As noted in paragraph 3.1.1.5, the Scottish Government has announced the 
revenue funding in respect of early year places for 2 year olds from 
workless households.  The base budget requires to be increased in line with 
the funding increase. 
 

3.2.9 As noted in paragraph 3.1.1.6 the responsibility for the 51km of A83 
between Kennacraig and Campbeltown has transferred from Argyll and 
Bute Council to Transport Scotland.  The base budget requires to be 
reduced in line with the funding reduction.  
 

3.2.10 The changes to the base budget are summarised in the table below.  
  

 £000 

Base Budget February 2014 231,900 

Atlantis Leisure  12 

Education Management Restructure 137 

Valuation Joint Board -27 

Free School Meals (matched by additional 
funding) 

863 

Pre-School Hours – change to base estimate 72 

Early Years – 2 year olds from workless 
households (covered by additional funding) 

452 

A83 Trunking Kennacraig to Campbetlown 
(matched by a reduction to funding) 

-281 

Updated Base Budget August 2014 233,128 
 

  
3.3 Budget Challenge on Base Budget 

 
3.3.1 A budget challenge process was carried out as part of the 2014-15 budget 

process and this identified savings of £0.414m, of which £0.240m were 
removed from the budget and £0.174m were reinvested. 
 

3.3.2 A further budget challenge has been carried out over the last few months, 
specifically looking at more volatile budgets and those where budget re-
alignment is required.  It was not expected that this budget challenge would 
generate further savings but would provide re-assurance that the budget 
was matched to current levels of expenditure.  
 

3.3.3 One area that was subject to much scrutiny was Adult Care, this was 
necessary before the budget is transferred over to the Health and Social 
Care Partnership.  A number of budgets were re-aligned as a result of this 
scrutiny. 



 
3.3.4 A reconciliation between the 2013-14 actuals and the 2015-16 base budget 

has been carried out.  In order to give a “like for like” comparison, the 2013-
14 actuals need to be adjusted for budget decisions agreed in February 
2014, earmarked reserves spent during 2013-14 and earmarked grants and 
contributions carried forward at the end of 2013-14.   
 

£000 £000 Explanation of Figures

Deficit at end of 2013-14 2,097 As per Audited Accounts

Funding 2013-14 247,462 Revenue Support Grant and Council Tax

Expenditure 2013-14 249,559

Agreed Budgets Adjustments 2014-15:

Revenue Budget Challenge -240 Agreed in February 2014

Employee Cost Increases 1,501 Agreed in February 2014

Non-Pay Inflation 1,908 Agreed in February 2014

Cost and Demand Pressures 3,469 Agreed in February 2014

Fees and Charges -360 Agreed in February 2014

1% Efficiency Savings -1,822

4,456

Earmarked Reserves Used During 2013-14 -9,314

Earmarked Reserves used during 2013-14 require 

to be deducted as they relate to one-off 

expenditure.

1,160

Grants and Contributions earmarked at the end of 

2013-14 require to be added on in order to net off 

the income and expenditure in relation to the 

grants and contributions.

Adjusted Expenditure 2013-14 245,861
Expenditure Adjusted in order to compare "like 

for like" to 2015-16 Base Budget

Base Budget 236,356 Base Budget for 2015-16

Reduction from 2013-14 to 

2015-16
9,505

Overall Reduction between expenditure in 2013-

14 and Base Budget 2015-16

Earmarked Grants and Contributions at end of 

2013-14

 
 

3.3.5 There is an overall reduction between the adjusted 2013-14 actuals and the 
2015-16 base budget of £9.505m.  A summary of the main variances are 
noted within the table below. 
 

Variance £m 

Reduction in Loan Charges due to Debt Fall Out 6,657 

Removal of Revenue Contribution to Capital 869 

Severance costs in 2013-14 with no budget in 2015-16 862 

Budget Contribution from Reserves within 2013-14 
(planned to spend more than funding) 

1,051 

Other Small Reductions 66 

Total 9,505 
 

  
 

3.4 Employee Costs 
 

3.4.1 Strategic Finance have now undertaken an exercise to populate salary 
templates with the employee establishment and this has been confirmed 



with budget holders during October and November.  
 

3.4.2 After reviewing and updating the budget to reflect the latest pupil census 
and also current staffing establishment, the overall effect is a saving on the 
departmental base budget of £0.398m.  
 

3.4.3 The main contributing factors to this overall reduction are: 
 

 In Education there has been a decrease in teaching posts in schools 
through a combination of a drop in secondary school rolls, the 
removal of conservation from posts, turnover which has seen posts 
budgeted for a lower scale points and the closure of Ardchattan 
Primary School.   

 Partly offsetting this is an increase in Superannuation costs over and 
above the impact of the pay award inflationary increase, this increase 
is likely to be in relation to pension auto enrolment.  Since the 
staging date in May 2013 a total of 1,037 employees have ben auto-
enrolled into the pension scheme and of these only 121 have opted 
out of the scheme, therefore to date 88% of employees auto-enrolled 
have remained in the scheme.  It is likely that there will continue to 
be increases in Superannuation contributions until 2017 when all 
employees will be auto-enrolled into the scheme. 

 
3.4.4 The updated cost of assumptions in relation to the pay costs is noted in the 

table below: 
 

Employee Assumption Original 
Estimate 
February 

2014 
£000 

Updated 
Cost 

 
 

£000 

Increase/  
-Decrease 

Pay Award 2,112 2,057 -55 

Increments 528 919 391 

Increase in NI & SA as a result of 
net increase in pay awards and 
increments 

473 540 67 

Pensionable Pay 554 554 0 

Total   403 
 

  
3.4.5 The assumption in respect of the increase in pensionable pay as a result of 

changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) from 1 April 
2015 has not changed at this stage, however, this is an area that will be 
reviewed in light of the increases in superannuation costs.     
 

3.4.6 The Council have additional cost implications in respect of holiday pay as a 
result of a recent ruling by the European Court of Justice.  The ruling means 
that employers must now pay employees the same rate of pay, including 
any overtime or other additional payments that are linked to their job, whilst 
they are on holiday.  The full year cost is estimated to approximately 
£300,000 and this is being implemented from October 2014.   



   
3.4.7 The Council also have additional cost implications in respect of Disturbance 

Payments.   Staff had not been claiming the disturbance payments as set 
out in the Single Status Agreements.  The full year cost is approximately 
£100,000 and this has been included within the revised employee cost 
estimates.   
 

3.4.8 The changes to employee costs are summarised in the table below.  
  

 £000 

Employee Costs February 2014 5,168 

Adjustment to employee base as a result of 
staffing changes  

-398 

Updated Cost of Assumptions 403 

Holiday Pay 300 

Disturbance Payments 100 

Updated Employee Costs October 2014 5,573 
 

  
3.5 Non-Pay Inflation 

 
3.5.1 The position remains that only unavoidable/inescapable inflation has been 

included for 2015-16.  A recent review of inflation has been carried out and 
the following updated assumptions are noted: 
 

 Written confirmation has now been received from the Scottish 
Government in respect of landfill tax.  The charge per tonne will be 
increased from £80 per tonne to £82.60 per tonne with effect from 1 
April 2015, and increase of 3.25%.  This had previously been estimated 
at 10%.   

 The inflation in respect of the Waste PPP contract was insufficient and 
this has been increased to 2.7% which results in an increase of 
£0.044m. 

 All other inflationary increases have been updated based on the revised 
base budget and this has resulted in a reduction of  £0.054m. 
 

3.5.2 Utilities, school and public transport and NPDO inflation assumptions are 
still being reviewed in order to determine a more up to date inflation cost.  
The outcome of this will be reported to the next P&R Committee. 
 

3.5.3 The changes to non-pay inflation are summarised within the table below.  
  

 £000 

Non-Pay Inflation increase February 2014 3,856 

Landfill tax – now 3.25% increase instead of 
10% 

-171 

Waste PPP Contract 44 

Reduction due to updating base budget -54 

Updated Non-Pay Inflation increase October 
2014 

3,675 

 

  



3.6 Cost and Demand Pressures 
 

3.6.1 The cost and demand pressures have been reviewed during October 2014 
and the following changes are noted, with further detail included in 
Appendix 1: 

 Cost Pressure:  Increased payments as per agreements with Kintyre 
Recycling Ltd and Fyne Futures - £66,000. 

 Cost Pressure:  Under recovery of car parking income and 
Decriminalised Parking Enforcement income (DPE) – this is based 
on current estimations following introduction of DPE - £390,000. 

 Cost Pressure:  Cost for Public Analyst Services via Glasgow 
Scientific Services is in excess of budget - £60,000. 

 Cost Pressure:  Shortfall in commercial refuse income - £114,000. 

 Cost Pressure:  Scottish Welfare Fund Administration - £49,000. 

 Demand Pressure:  Central Repairs and Maintenance on Leisure 
estate - £100,000. 

 Demand Pressure:  Increase in IT Maintenance costs to support 
growth in IT servers and disk space - £41,000 

 
3.6.2 The changes to the cost and demand pressures are summarised in the 

table below: 
 

 £000 

Cost and Demand Pressures February 2014 5,160 

Kintyre Recycling and Fyne Futures 66 

Car Parking Income and DPE 390 

Public Analyst Services 60 

Shortfall in Commercial Refuse Income 114 

Scottish Welfare Fund Administration 49 

Leisure Repairs and Maintenance 100 

IT Maintenance Costs 41 

Updated Cost and Demand Pressures 
October 2014 

5,980 

 

  
3.7 Fees and Charges 

 
3.7.1 The increase to fees and charges was set at 3% for 2015-16.  At this stage 

there is no recommended change to this assumption.  
 

3.7.2 Although there has been no change to the 3% inflationary assumption, the 
fees and charges inflationary increase has been updated to reflect the 
revised base budget and this results in a reduction of £0.055m to the 
previously anticipated inflationary increase.  
  

3.7.3 It should be noted that the Scottish Government have advised that the 
Town and Country Planning Amendment Regulations 2014 come into force 
on 1 November 2014 which results in a 5% increase on planning fees.  The 
increased income has not been reflected in the budget outlook as the 
service are using this increase towards their 1% savings target.  
 



3.7.4 The changes to inflation are summarised in the table below: 
 

 £000 

Inflation February 2014 -723 

Reduction due to updating base budget 55 

Updated Cost and Demand Pressures 
October 2014 

- 668 

 

  
3.8 1% Savings Target 

 
3.8.1 The Council agreed to set a 1% savings target for both 2014-15 and 2015-

16.  There is a separate report on progress towards achieving the savings 
target and at this stage there is no recommended change to the target.  
  

3.9 Updated 2015-16 Budget 
 

3.9.1 The updated budget outlook for 2015-16 is noted in the table below. 
 

Financial Position 2015-16 
(Feb 2014) 

 
 

£000 

2015-16 
Changes 

 
 

£000 

2015-16 
Updated 
Estimate 
(August 

2014) 
£000 

Adjusted Base Budget 231,900 1,228 233,128 

Revenue Budget Challenge -240 0 -240 

Employee Cost Increases 5,168 405 5,573 

Non-Pay Inflation 3,856 -181 3,675 

Cost and Demand Pressures 5,160 820 5,980 

Fees and Charges -723 55 -668 

1% Savings Target -3,644 0 -3,644 

Total 241,477 2,327 243,804 

Funding 245,598 -1,594 244,004 

Funding Surplus / -Gap 4,121 -3,921 200 
 

 
4. 

 
CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 This report sets out the updated outlook for 2015-16 in relation to the 
Council revenue budget.  As a result of the funding indicators being updated 
for 2015-16 the funding is significantly less, however, overall the updated 
outlook for 2015-16 remains in surplus at £0.200m. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy – None. 

5.2 Financial -  The report provides an update on the changes to the 
2015-16 budget.      
 



5.3 Legal -  None. 

5.4 HR -  None. 

5.5 Equalities -  None. 

5.6 Risk -  None. 

5.7 Customer Service -  None.  

 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance  
5 December 2014 
 
APPENDIX: 
Appendix 1 – Additional Cost and Demand Pressures as at 31 October 2014 
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

18 DECEMBER 2014 

MONITORING OF FINANCIAL RISKS – 2014-15 & 2015-16 

  
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the key financial risks 

facing the Council.   
 

1.2 A number of Council wide risks have been identified along with risks for each 
department and service of the Council.  For each departmental risk the financial 
impact has been quantified and the likelihood assessed based on the standard risk 
matrix.  
 

1.3 There are currently 54 departmental risks totalling £7.973m.  Only 6 of the risks are 
categorised as likely and no risks have been categorised as almost certain.  
 

1.4 The financial risks are monitored routinely and actions put in place to continue to 
mitigate the risks.    
 

 



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

18 DECEMBER 2014 

MONITORING OF FINANCIAL RISKS – 2014-15 & 2015-16 

  
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report outlines the process and approach developed in carrying out a financial 

risks analysis and provides an update on the current assessment of financial risks.  
 

3 DETAIL 
 

3.1 Introduction 
 

3.1.1 The Council is currently in a period of significant financial challenge.  In developing 
its budget to address both restricted resources and cost and demand pressures 
there are a number of financial risks the Council needs to consider and manage.  
 

3.1.2 There are a number of risks that affect the income or expenditure across the whole 
council and these have been identified.  Financial risks have been considered by 
each department and service of the Council.    
 

3.1.3 For each risk, the financial impact has been quantified and the likelihood assessed 
based on the standard risk matrix as follows: 
1 – Remote 
2 – Unlikely 
3 – Possible 
4 – Likely 
5 – Almost Certain 
 

3.2 Council Wide Risks 
 

3.2.1 The estimated level of council tax income was reviewed at the end of November 
2013 and is based on current and forecast Band D equivalents and non-payment 
rates.  This reflects our most recent experience in terms of the council tax base 
and likely collection rates.  A 1% variation in council tax income amounts to 
approximately £400,000. 
 

3.2.2 The financial settlement for 2014-15 is part of the current financial settlement and a 
further update was announced on 13 March 2014 and is line with our expectations 
and does not change the assumptions that the budget for 2014-15 was based on.  
 

3.2.3 The local government funding for 2015-16 is outwith the current financial 
settlement. As 2015-16 is a new year it is normal for the various indicators used in 
allocating the overall local government finance settlement to individual Council’s to 
be updated.  However, at the COSLA Leaders meeting in September 2013 it was 
proposed that the funding for 2015-16 be on a flat cash basis in addition to the 



funding in relation to the Children and Young Person’s Bill.    The Council have 
now been advised that the indicators will be updated for the 2015-16 settlement 
and this results in an estimated £2.557m less in local government funding from the 
flat cash basis used previously.   
 

3.2.4 One area of risk to funding would be if the Council were deemed not to have met 
the conditions attached to the finance settlement and this is assessed as remote.  
A 1% variation in Scottish Government Funding amounts to around £2m. 
 

3.2.5 At the Council budget meeting in February it was agreed that services have to 
achieve 1% efficiency savings in both 2014-15 and 2015-16.  The savings should 
not have a policy implication and therefore officers are given delegated authority to 
develop and secure these savings with progress monitored and reported to the 
Policy and Resources Committee.  The Council have a good track record in 
delivering savings and the progress with the 1% savings target will be monitored 
closely.  A 1% savings target amounts to £1.822m.  A 10% shortfall on this savings 
target would amount to £182,000.   
 

3.2.6 The Council have additional cost implications in respect of holiday pay as a result 
of a recent ruling by the European Court of Justice.  The ruling means that 
employers must now pay employees the same rate of pay, including any overtime 
or other additional payments that are linked to their job, whilst they are on holiday.  
The full year cost is estimated to be around £300,000.  The position regarding any 
backdating of these payments is unclear and there are currently a number of cases 
or appeals underway and it may be 2016 before there is a final resolution to this 
matter.    
 

3.2.7 It is emerging that there is likely to be an increase of 2.3% in employer’s 
contributions for the Teacher’s Pension Scheme from September 2015.  The effect 
of this increase would be a part year cost of around £445,000 in 2015-16 rising to 
£775,000 in 2016-17. 
  

3.2.8 The Council wide risks noted above in addition to other Council wide risks are 
noted within the table below: 
 

Description Likelihood Financial 
Impact 
£000 

1% variation in Council Tax 
Income 

2 400 

Council has not met the 
conditions attach to the finance 
settlement.  Risk value is 
equivalent to a 1% variation in 
Scottish Government funding. 

1 2,000 

10% shortfall on 1% efficiency 
savings target 

2 182 

Backdating of Holiday Pay 
Entitlement 

2 1,000 

Increase to Teacher’s Pension 4 445 rising to 



775 

Employee Pay increase by 1% 
more than budgeted 
 

2 1,000 

Employers NI rate increase by 
2% 

2 2,000 

Employers Superannuation auto 
enrolment into pension scheme. 

5 Range of 200 
to 2,000 

Energy costs increase by 10% 
greater than anticipated 

3 672 

Repairs and Maintenance costs 
increase by 5% 

2 120 

General Inflation at 2% on all 
costs not already inflated. 

3 1,926 

 
 

3.3 Departmental/Service Risks 
 

3.3.1 The detail of each departmental financial risk is included within Appendix 1.  The 
following table provides a summary of the number of risks within each department 
and likelihood category with the financial impact. 
   

No. £000 No. £000 No. £000 No. £000 No. £000 No. £000

Community 

Services
0 0 5 435 14 2,527 3 1,000 0 0 22 3,962

Customer Services 3 170 6 399 8 1,090 1 30 0 0 18 1,689

Development & 

Infrastructure
2 120 1 10 9 892 2 1,300 0 0 14 2,322

Total 5 290 12 844 31 4,509 6 2,330 0 0 54 7,973

5 - Almost 

Certain
Total

Department
1 - Remote 2 - Unlikely 3 - Possible 4 - Likely

 
 

 
3.3.2 

 
The current top five risks in terms of the financial impact are noted in the table 
below. 
 



SERVICE TITLE OF RISK DESCRIPTION OF RISK LIKELIHOOD FINANCIAL 

IMPACT

£000

Roads and Amenity Services Winter Maintenance Adverse weather conditions which require 

greater than budgeted number of gritting 

runs.

4 1,200

Adult Care Increased complexity of Older 

People, LD and MH packages.

Level of service demand remains at current 

commitment or increases due to needs 

becoming more complex.

3 950

Adult Care Older People - population 

growth

Growth in elderly population exceeds 

expectation reflected in Demand Pressure 

thereby putting increased demand on 

services. 

3 700

Adult Care Provider Charges - LD & MH Increased provider charges in respect of 

clients with learning disability/mental 

health needs. 

4 400

Adult Care Older People - external 

provider rates

Uncertainty over external provider rates in 

those areas not included in externalisation 

framework agreed by Council. 

4 400

 
 

3.3.3 The current top five risks in terms of the likely impact are noted in the table below.  
 

SERVICE TITLE OF RISK DESCRIPTION OF RISK LIKELIHOOD FINANCIAL 

IMPACT

£000

Roads and Amenity Services Winter Maintenance Averse weather conditions which 

require greater than budgeted number 

of gritting runs.

4 1,200

Adult Care Provider Charges - LD & MH Increased provider charges in respect 

of clients with learning 

disability/mental health needs. 

4 400

Adult Care Older People - external 

provider rates

Uncertainty over external provider 

rates in those areas not included in 

externalisation framework agreed by 

Council. 

4 400

Children and Families Looked after children -

residential placements

Increased level of support, increased 

placement cost, increased client base

4 200

Roads and Amenity Services Street Lighting Age of lighting stock requires greater 

maintenance as health and safety 

becomes a consideration.

4 100

 
 
 

3.4 Changes to Financial Risks since last P&R Report 
 

3.4.1 The changes to the financial risks are summarised as follows: 

 Added a risk within Roads and Amenity Services in respect of Waste Disposal 
and the retender of island haulage and the potential for increased prices.   

 Removed a risk within Customer and Support Services in relation to Scottish 
Welfare Fund claims – a cost pressure request has been included to replace 
this risk.  



 
3.5 Monitoring of Financial Risks 

 
3.5.1 Financial risks will be reviewed and monitored on a two monthly basis and will be 

included in the pack of financial reports submitted to Policy and Resources 
Committee, timescale is noted in the table below. 
 

18 December 2014 October 

5 February 2014 December 

19 March 2015 January 

 
 

4 CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 This report summarises the key financial risks facing the Council.  Only 6 out of the 
54 risks are categorised as likely with no risks categorised as almost certain.  The 
financial risks are monitored routinely and actions put in place to continue to 
mitigate the risks.    
 

5 IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy – None. 
 

5.2 Financial -  The financial value of each risk is included within the 
appendix.    
  

5.3 Legal -  None. 
 

5.4 HR -  None. 

5.5 Equalities -  None. 

5.6 Risk -  Financial risks are detailed within the appendix. 

5.7 Customer Service -  None.  

 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
5 December 2014 
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 18 DECEMBER 2014 

RESERVES AND BALANCES – UPDATE AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2014 

 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to advise Members of the overall level of 

reserves held by the Council as well as providing detail on the monitoring of the 
earmarked balances held within the General Fund.  
 

1.2 The Council has a total of £48.526m usable reserves as at the end of 31 March 
2014.  Of this balance, £1.025m relates to Repairs and Renewals Fund, £3.460m 
relates to Capital Funds and the remainder is held in the General Fund, with 
£30.372m of the balance earmarked for specific purposes. 
 

1.3 The Council has a total of £126.299m unusable reserves that are not backed with 
resources.  They are required purely for accounting purposes. 
 

1.4 The General Fund contingency level remains at 1.5% of net expenditure.  The 
estimated surplus over contingency at 31 March 2016 is £10.641m, this is the 
current estimate of the position and this figure is subject to change.  Members 
agreed at Policy and Resources Committee in August to direct the free balance on 
the general fund exclusively to the theme of economy and jobs and proposals to 
increase income / reduce costs for the Council. 
 



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 18 DECEMBER 2014 

RESERVES AND BALANCES - UPDATE AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2014 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report outlines current balances on all of the Council’s reserves, both usable 

and unusable. It also provides detail on the monitoring of the earmarked balances 
within the General Fund.    
 

3. DETAIL 
 

3.1 Types of Reserves 
 

3.1.1 Usable Reserves - Councils have powers to establish certain resource backed 
reserves which can be used to fund expenditure.  The powers of councils to 
establish reserves are laid out in Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1975.  These allow councils to establish a Renewal and Repairs Fund, 
Insurance Fund and Capital Fund. Councils can also establish a Useable Capital 
Receipts Reserve.  The Council must also maintain a General Fund and can 
earmark balances for specific purposes within the General Fund. 
 

3.1.2 Unusable Reserves –Councils are also required to establish certain reserves that 
are not backed by resources. They are required purely for accounting purposes 
and do not represent resources available for councils to utilise. The Pensions 
Reserve, Revaluation Reserve, Capital Adjustment Account, Financial 
Instruments Adjustment Account and Accumulated Absences Account fall into this 
latter category of accounting reserves. 
 

3.2 Reserve Balances At 31 March 2014 
 

3.2.1 The balances on each type of reserve at 31 March 2014 are set out in the table 
below. 
 

Reserve £000 

Unusable Reserves  

Revaluation Reserve 56,113 

Capital Adjustment Account 198,230 

Financial Instruments Adjustment Account -4,889 

Pensions Reserve -118,337 

Accumulated Absences Account -4,818 

Total Unusable Reserves 126,299 

Usable Reserves  

Repairs and Renewals Fund 1,025 

Capital Fund 703                                                                                                                  

Usable Capital Receipts Reserve 2,757                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

General Fund 44,041 



Total Usable Reserves 48,526 

Total Reserves 174,825 
 

  

3.2.2 The Revaluation Reserve represents the unrealised gains in the valuation of fixed 
asset. The Capital Adjustment Account represents the difference between 
depreciation based on proper accounting practice and statutory charges for 
financing capital expenditure. The Financial Instruments Adjustment Account 
represents the difference between gains and losses on borrowing and statutory 
capital financing charges. The Pensions Reserve represents the difference 
between pension costs based on proper accounting practice and payments made 
for pension costs. The Accumulated Absences Account represents the costed 
difference between holiday pay entitlement and actual holidays taken at 31 
March. 
 

3.2.3 The Repairs and Renewals Fund was established to support funding of renewal 
and replacement of school equipment.  Schools can only draw on the Repairs and 
Renewals Fund to the extent they have previously paid into the Fund and 
contributions must be contained within schools devolved budgets. 
 

3.2.4 The Capital Fund was established to receive all capital receipts generated by the 
Council and can be used to support the capital plan or meet the principal 
repayments on loan charges. The Council decides as part of the budget process 
each year how it wishes to draw funding from the Capital Fund. 
 

3.2.5 The Usable Capital Receipts Reserve relates to the accumulated unspent capital 
receipts from sale of council houses prior to transfer of the housing stock. The 
reserve forms part of the Council’s Strategic Housing Fund and can only be used 
for investment in social housing. The reserve will be used in accordance with the 
approach to investing in housing agreed by the Council in August 2012. 
 

3.3 General Fund 
 

3.3.1 The General Fund balance at 31 March 2014 can be analysed as follows: 
 

 Balance 
31/03/14 

£000 

Balance on General Fund as at 31 March 2013 46,138 

Reduction to General Fund balance at end of 2013-14 2,097 

Earmarked Balances 30,372 

Contingency allowance at 1.5% of net expenditure 3,658 

Unallocated balance as at 31 March 2014 10,011 
 

  
3.3.2 The General Fund includes balances that the Council has agreed to earmark for 

specific purposes. Some of these earmarked balances will be spent during the 
current financial year and some of them will be held over and spent in later years. 
The table below shows the balance at 31 March 2014, the amount already spent 
and planned to be spent in the current year, the amount to be spent in future 
years and any sums no longer required to be earmarked. Appendix 1 provides 
further details on the breakdown of unspent budget. 
 



Earmarking Category Balance 
31/03/14 

 
 
 

£000 

Drawn-
down to 
2014-15 
Budget 

as at 
31/10/14 

Planned 
Still to 
Spend 

2014-15 
 

£000 

Planned 
Spend 
Future 
Years 

 
£000 

Balance 
no 

Longer 
Required 

£000 

Strategic Housing Fund 7,484 412 0 7,072 0 

Revenue Contribution 
to Capital - Dunoon and 
Campbeltown Schools 

3,000 0 0 3,000 0 

Investment in 
Affordable Housing 

9,500 0 0 9,500 0 

Severance Costs 27 0 0 27 0 

Reserve Committed for 
2014-15 Budget 

326 326 0 0 0 

CHORD 420 0 0 420 0 

DMR – Schools 887 887 0 0 0 

Existing Legal 
Commitments 

196 0 0 196 0 

Unspent Grant 979 252 545 182 0 

Unspent Third Party 
Contribution 

255 15 5 235 0 

Unspent Budget 7,298 1,093 1,800 4,056 349 

Total 30,372 2,985 2,350 24,688 349 
 

  
3.3.3 The balances no longer required that can be released back into the unallocated 

General Fund are noted below: 

 NPDO £200,000 

 Argyll and Bute Manager Programme £51,083 

 Learning and Development £54,800 

 Corporate Improvement Board Projects £43,500 
 

3.3.4 The earmarked balances noted in paragraph 3.3.3 are all within Customer 
Services.  Due to procurement savings and lower than expected inflation costs 
within School and Public Transport in addition to insurance savings within NPDO, 
the department will be able to progress the projects/initiatives from within their 
current budget for 2014-15 and is therefore able to release the earmarked 
balances back into the unallocated General Fund.   
 

3.3.5 There is a change to the profiling of the Unspent Budget in respect of Early 
Intervention (Early Years Change Fund) (Ref 035 on appendix).  The profile as 
agreed in February 2014 was indicative based on the assumption that the service 
would be spending evenly over 2014-15 and 2015-16.  The work has been 
delayed due to the service review within Children and Families and the new 
profiling is noted below: 
2014-15 £274,004 
2015-16 £288,681 
2016-17 £168,315 
 

3.3.6 There is a change to the profiling of the unspent budget in respect of Care 
First/Care Pay Consultancy (Ref 036 on appendix).  The earmarking relates to the 
implementation of the foster care payments module on CareFirst which was 



planned to take place during 2014-15 but has been deferred to 2015-16.   
 

3.3.7 Based on the financial risks analysis there are no proposals to change the general 
fund contingency.  
 

3.3.8 Looking forward, the following forecasts are estimated for the unallocated general 
fund balance. 
 
Unallocated General Fund Forecast £000 

Unallocated balance on General Fund as at 31 March 2014 10,011 

Earmarked funds no longer required 349 

Supplementary estimates previously approved 
(Agreed in 2013-14 for Waverley, £20k in 2013-14, £15k in 2014-
15 and £10k in 2015-16 

-25 

Budgeted Surplus 2014-15 1,020 

Forecast outturn for 2014-15 as at 31 October 2014  -914 

Forecast outturn for 2015-16 as at 31 October 2014  200 

Estimated Unallocated balance on General Fund as at 31 March 
2016 

10,641 

 

  
Members agreed at Policy and Resources Committee in August to direct the free 
balance on the general fund exclusively to the theme of economy and jobs and 
proposals to increase income / reduce costs for the Council. 

  
4. CONCLUSION 

 
4.1 The report outlines the overall reserves and balances for the Council covering the 

purpose and level of each reserve.  It also provides detail as to expenditure 
against earmarked balances held within the General Fund.  There is currently an 
estimated surplus over contingency of £10.641m and the Council should consider 
how best to utilise these funds.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy – None. 
 

5.2 Financial -  Outlines the balances held with the Council’s usable and 
unusable reserves.  
     

5.3 Legal -  None. 
 

5.4 HR -  None. 
 

5.5 Equalities -  None. 
 

5.6 Risk -  There is currently an estimated surplus over contingency 
of £10.641m. 
 

5.7 Customer Service -  None.  
 

 
 



Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance  
5 December 2014 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Earmarked Reserves breakdown of unspent budget 
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ARGYLL  AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 18 December 2014 

 
CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – 31 October 2014 

 

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This provides an update on the position of the capital budget as at 31 
October 2014. The report provides information on the financial position in 
respect of the capital plan and also the performance in terms of delivery of 
capital plan projects. 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Financial Position: 
 

 Current Year to Date – actual expenditure to date is £22,984k 
compared to a budget for the year to date of £21,084k giving rise to an 
over spend for the year to date of £1,900k (-9%). 

 Forecast Outturn for 2014-15 – forecast expenditure for the full 
financial year is £43,434k compared to an annual budget of £40,421k 
giving rise to forecast over spend for the year of £3,013k (-7.5%). 

 Total Capital Plan – the forecast total project costs on the total capital 
plan is £230,486k compared to a total budget for all projects of 
£225,951k giving rise to a forecast over spend for the overall capital 
plan of £4,535k (-2%). 

 
Project Delivery: 
 

 Asset Sustainability – Out of 166 projects there are 159 projects 
(96%) on track, 6 projects (4%) off track and recoverable and 1 project 
(1%) off track. 

 Service Development - Out of 40 projects there are 24 projects 
(60%) on track, 15 projects (38%) off track but recoverable and 1 
project off track (3%). 

 Strategic Change – Out of 27 projects there are 19 projects (70%) on 
track, 5 projects (19%) off track and recoverable and 3 projects (11%) 
off track. 
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 Current Year to Date – actual expenditure to date is £22,984k 
compared to a budget for the year to date of £21,084k giving rise to an 
over spend for the year to date of £1,900k (-9%). 

 Forecast Outturn for 2014-15 – forecast expenditure for the full 
financial year is £43,434k compared to an annual budget of £40,421k 
giving rise to forecast over spend for the year of £3,013k (-7.5%). 

 Total Capital Plan – the forecast total project costs on the total capital 
plan is £230,486k compared to a total budget for all projects of 
£225,951k giving rise to a forecast over spend for the overall capital 
plan of £4,535k (-2%). 

 
Project Delivery: 
 

 Asset Sustainability – Out of 166 projects there are 159 projects 
(96%) on track, 6 projects (4%) off track and recoverable and 1 project 
(1%) off track. 

 Service Development - Out of 40 projects there are 24 projects 
(60%) on track, 15 projects (38%) off track but recoverable and 1 
project off track (3%). 

 Strategic Change – Out of 27 projects there are 19 projects (70%) on 
track, 5 projects (19%) off track and recoverable and 3 projects (11%) 
off track. 
 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 Note the contents of this financial summary, specifically noting or approving 

the following: 

 

 Overall Project Cost Changes, noted in Appendix 8 

 Project Slippages and Accelerations, noted in Appendix 8 

 Changes in Capital Funding/Available Funding, noted in Appendix 4 

 Update to 2014-15 Capital Plan to reflect above changes, included in 

Appendix 11. 
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4 CURRENT YEAR TO DATE FINANCIAL POSITION 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

Overall Position 
 
Actual expenditure to date is £22,984k compared to a budget for the year to 
date of £21,084k giving rise to an over spend for the year to date of £1,900k 
(-9%). 
 
Project/Department Position 
 
The table below shows the year to date expenditure against the year to date 
budget by project type and department: 
 

Project Type: 

Year to Date 
Budget     
£'000 

Year to Date 
Actual     
£'000 

Variance        
£'000 

Asset Sustainability 10,089 12,036 (1,947) 

Service Development 2,735 2,794 (59) 

Strategic Change 8,260 8,154 106 

Total  21,084 22,984 (1,900) 

Department:       

Customer Services 9,346 9,903 (557) 

Development and Infrastructure 
Services 11,738 13,081 (1,343) 

Community Services 0 0 0 

Total 21,084 22,984 (1,900) 

 

Material variances are explained in Appendix 1 and there are a number of 
small variances contributing to the year to date over spend. 

 

 
4.3 Chart of YTD Variances 
 

The graph below compares the year to date actual expenditure against the 
year to date budget for departments by project type (Asset Sustainability, 
Service Development and Strategic Change): 
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5 FORECAST OUTTURN 2014-15 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

Overall Position 
 
Forecast expenditure for the full financial year is £43,434k compared to an 
annual budget of £40,421k giving rise to a forecast over spend for the year of 
£3,013k (-7.5%). 
 
Project/Department Position 
 
The table shows the forecast expenditure and budget for the year by project 
type and department: 
 

Project Type: 

Annual 
Budget             
£'000 

Forecast 
Outturn         

£'000  

Forecast 
Variance          

£'000 

Asset Sustainability 15,973 19,151 (3,178) 

Service Development 4,729 5,769 (1,040) 

Strategic Change 19,719 18,514 1,205 

Total  40,421 43,434 (3,013) 

Department:       

Customer Services 18,556 19,376 (820) 

Development and Infrastructure 
Services 21,865 24,058 (2,193) 

Community Services 0 0 0 

Total 40,421 43,434 (3,013) 
 

 
Material variances are explained in Appendix 2 and there are a number of 
smaller variances contributing to the over spend. 

 
5.3 Chart of Forecast Outturn 

 
The graph below shows the forecast outturn position against the full year 
budget for departments by project type: 
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6 TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 
 

6.1 Overall Position 
 
The forecast total project cost on the total capital plan is £230,486k compared to 
a total budget for all projects of £225,951k giving rise to a forecast over spend 
for the overall capital plan of £4,535k (-2.%).  
 

6.2 Project/Department Position 
 
This table shows the forecast total project cost and the budget for total project 
costs by project type and department: 
 

Project Type: 

Capital Plan 
Budget            
£'000 

Forecast 
Project 
Costs         
£'000  

Capital Plan 
Variance          

£'000 

Asset Sustainability 72,015 75,071 (3,056) 

Service Development 20,682 23,366 (2,684) 

Strategic Change 133,254 132,049 1,205 

Total  225,951 230,486 (4,535) 

Department:       

Customer Services 125,529 126,396 (867) 

Development and Infrastructure 
Services 99,543 103,211 (3,668) 

Community Services 879 879 0 

Total 225,951 230,486 (4,535) 
 

 
Material variances are explained in Appendix 3 and there are a number of 
smaller variances leading to the forecast over spend. 
 

6.3 Chart of Total Project Costs 
 

The graph below shows the total forecast position against full project budget 
for Departments by project type: 
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7 CAPITAL FUNDING ESTIMATES 

 
7.1 The total estimates amount of capital funding available to support the capital 

plan until 2016-17 is as follows: 
 

Year £'000

2014-15 50,185

2015-16 44,218

2016-17 17,833  

7.2 Capital funding has been declining and will continue to decline which will 
have an increasing impact on the level of capital investment that the Council 
will be able to afford going forward. This reduction in funding will increase the 
importance of asset management to ensure that the funding is directed 
towards the assets required for service delivery. 

 
7.3 The table below shows the updated estimate of available capital funding for 

the current year if changes are approved, and estimates of income in future 
years to 2016-17: 

: 

 

 

Approved 

Capital 

Funding Changes

Updated 

Capital 

Funding 

Available

Estimated 

Capital 

Funding Changes

Updated 

Capital 

Funding 

Available

Estimated 

Capital 

Funding Changes

Updated 

Capital 

Funding 

Available

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

General Capital Grant 14,068 0 14,068 12,937 0 12,937 11,000 0 11,000

Transfer to Revenue for Private 

Sector Housing Grant (PSHG)
(1,321) 0 (1,321) (1,321) 0 (1,321) (1,000) 0 (1,000)

Ring Fenced Capital Grant 140 0 140 140 0 140 140 0 140

Grants from Other Bodies 1,310 15 1,325 626 0 626 0 0 0

Capital Receipts 1,334 0 1,334 4,390 0 4,390 7,693 0 7,693

Revenue Contributions 1,155 5 1,160 286 0 286 0 0 0

Reserve Funding Dunoon & 

Campbeltown Schools
3,000 0 3,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

Prudential Borrowing 966 595 1,561 30 0 30 0 0 0

Unsupported Borrowing 29,533 (12,068) 17,465 27,130 (1,396) 25,734 0 (3,480) (3,480)

Capital Funding 50,185 (11,453) 38,732 44,218 (1,396) 42,822 17,833 (3,480) 14,353

40,421 41,133 14,353

(1,689) 1,689 0

38,732 42,822 14,353

Capital Expenditure Forecast 43,434 41,133 14,353

Updated Projected 

(Over)/Underspend
(4,702) 1,689 0

Revised Capital Expenditure Budget

Current Year (2014-15) 2015-16 2016-17

Funding 

Opening Capital Expenditure Budget

Recommended Changes to Capital Plan (Financial 

Impact - Appendix 8)
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8 TOTAL PROJECT PERFORMANCE 
 

8.1 Overall Position 

 

There are 233 projects within the Capital Plan, 202 are Complete or On 

Target, 26 are Off Target and Recoverable and 5 are Off Target and a 

Problem. 

 
8.2 Project Position 

 

The table below shows the Performance Status of the Projects in the Capital 

Plan: 

 

Project Type:

Complete/ 

On Target

Off Target/ 

Recoverable

Off Target/ 

Problem Total

Asset Sustainability 159 6 1 166

Service Development 24 15 1 40

Strategic Change 19 5 3 27

Total 202 26 5 233

Department:

Customer Services 169 17 1 187

Development and Infrastructure Services 33 9 4 46

Total 202 26 5 233  
 

Appendices 5, 6 and 7 show the Performance Status of the projects in further 

detail. 

 

8.3 Chart of Performance Status 

 

The graph provides a view of the Performance Status of the Projects included  

in the Capital Plan: 
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9 OFF TRACK PROJECTS 
 

9.1 The Off Track Projects are noted in the table below. Reports are included in 
Appendix 10. 

 

Project Type Project  What is Off 

Track? 

Explanation Action 

Asset 

Sustainability 

Whitegates Project Total 

Expenditure 

Significant 

additional works 

to prevent leaks 

and deal with rot. 

Review overall 

spend in Service 

division. 

Service 

Development 

Cycleways – 

H&L 

Current Year 

Expenditure 

Road Services 

can only work on 

packages of 

construction work 

as land becomes 

available. 

Estates and 

Infrastructure 

Design have been 

asked to widen the 

scope of land 

acquisitions. 

Strategic 

Change 

Helensburgh 

Depot 

Rationalisation 

Current Year 

Expenditure 

and Project 

Total 

Expenditure 

Contaminated soil 

was found on the 

site and required 

to be treated 

Project Manager 

and Head of Service 

need to meet to 

consider where 

additional budget 

can be sourced 

from. 

Strategic 

Change 

CHORD – 

Campbeltown 

Current Year 

Expenditure 

and Project 

Total 

Expenditure 

Project cost has 

increased by 

circa £400k 

following return of 

tender. 

Request for 

additional funding to 

be put to Council in 

November 2014. 

Strategic 

Change 

OBC for 

Dunoon Pier 

Current Year 

Expenditure, 

Project Total 

Expenditure 

and Project 

Timescale 

Expenditure 

incorrectly paid 

through revenue 

and increased 

scope of works 

due to revised 

design. 

Expenditure will be 

moved to capital 

and cash 

flow/programme will 

be updated to 

reflect delays. 
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10 CHANGES TO CAPITAL PLAN 
 

10.1 The table below shows proposed changes to the Capital Plan at summary 
level. Explanations relating to the specific projects involved can be seen in 
Appendix 8. 

 

Department 
2014-15 

£’000 

2015-16 

£’000 

2016-17 

£’000 

Future 

Years 

£’000 

Total 

Capital 

Plan 

£’000 

Explanation 

Asset Sustainability     0  

Service Development     0  

Customer & Support 

Services 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Asset Sustainability 120 (120)   0 Accelerations 

Service Development (127) 127   0 Slippage 

Strategic Change     0  

Facility - Education (7) 7 0 0 0  

Asset Sustainability 28 (18)   10 

Acceleration (£15k), 

Slippage (£27k) and overall 

cost change (£10k). 

Service Development     0  

Strategic Change (10)    (10) Overall cost change 

Facility - Non Education 18 (18) 0 0 0  

Asset Sustainability     0  

Service Development     0  

Strategic Change     0  

Facility - Dunoon 0 0 0 0 0  

Asset Sustainability     0  

Service Development     0  

Strategic Change     0  

Roads and Amenity 

Services 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Service Development     0  

Strategic Change (1,700) 1,700   0  

Economic Development (1,700) 1,700 0 0 0  

       

TOTAL (1,689) 1,689 0 0 0  
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APPENDICES 
 

- Appendix 1 – Year to date finance variance explanations 

- Appendix 2 - Forecast Outturn variance explanations 

- Appendix 3 - Total Project finance variance explanations 

- Appendix 4 - Changes to Capital Funding explanations 

- Appendix 5 - Project Performance - Asset Sustainability 

- Appendix 6 - Project Performance - Service Development 

- Appendix 7 - Project Performance - Strategic Change 

- Appendix 8 - Changes to Capital Plan and Financial Impact 

- Appendix 9 - Financial Summary – Overall 

- Financial Summary – DIS 

- Financial Summary – Customer Services 

- Appendix 10 - Off Track Project Reports 

- Appendix 11 - Updated/Revised Capital Plan - Overall 

- Updated/Revised Capital Plan – Community Services 

- Updated/Revised Capital Plan – Customer Services 

- Updated/Revised Capital Plan – DIS 

 

Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
18th November 2014 
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ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 18 DECEMBER 2014 

  
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 31 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 
1. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report is for noting its sets out the Council’s treasury management position 
for the period 1 September 2014 to 31 October 2014 and includes information 
on: 

 Overall Borrowing Position 

 Borrowing Activity 

 Investment Activity 

 Economic Background 

 Interest Rate Forecast 

 Prudential Indicators. 
 

1.2 The Council has not undertaken or made any repayments of long term debt in 
the period. Due to a reduced Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) of £256m at 
31 March 2014 and a reduction of £12.8m in the forecast capital expenditure the 
estimated CFR for 31 March 2015 has reduced from £275m to £260m from that 
predicted in the budget at February 2014. 
 

1.3 In respect of investment activity the level of investments have decreased by 
£8.1m from £61.6m at 31 August 2014 to £53.5m at 31 October 2014. The rate 
of return achieved was 0.725% which compares favourably with the target of 7 
day LIBID which was 0.356%. 
 

1.4 As part of a policy of increasing the diversification of investments during the 
period the Council opened four Money Market Funds: 

 BNP Paribas 

 Federated 

 Ignis 

 Blackrock 
 

1.5 During the period  the Council reduced its investments held in Handelsbanken by 
£10m, placed £5m with DZ bank for a year at 0.92% and placed £5m with 
Deutsche Bank on a 65 Day deposit at a rate of SONIA+20bps which was 
0.6330% at 31st October.  DZ Bank has a short term rating of A-1+ and a long 
terms rating of AA-. Deutsche Bank has a short term rating of A-1 and a long 
term rating of A.  
 
  

  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

18 DECEMBER 2014 STRATEGIC FINANCE 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 31 OCTOBER 2014 
 

  
 
2. 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 
 
 

  This report summarises the monitoring as at 31 August 2014 of the Council’s: 

 Overall Borrowing Position 

 Borrowing Activity 

 Investment Activity 

 Economic Background 

 Interest Rate Forecast 

 Prudential Indicators. 
 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The treasury management monitoring report is noted. 
 

4. DETAIL 
 

 Overall Borrowing Position 
 

4.1 The table below details the estimated capital financing requirement (CFR) and 
compares this with the estimated level of external debt at the 31 March 2014. 
The CFR represents the underlying need for the Council to borrow to fund its 
fixed assets and accumulated capital expenditure. 
 

 
 

4.2 Borrowing is currently estimated to be below the CFR for the period to 31 March 
2014.  This reflects the approach taken to minimise surplus cash on deposit in 
order to avoid overdue exposure to investment / credit worthiness risks.  
However if it becomes clear that longer term interest rates are likely to increase 
significantly the position will be reviewed to ensure the Council locks in funding 

Forecast Budget Forecast Forecast

2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

£000's £000's £000's £000's

CFR at 1 April 256,463 258,871 260,048 274,028

Net Capital Expenditure 22,026 34,809 25,764 (3,480)

Less Loans Fund Principal Repayments (18,441) (18,441) (11,784) (10,784)

Estimated CFR 31 March 260,048 275,239 274,028 259,764

Less Funded by NPDO (79,603) (79,603) (78,055) (76,507)

Estimated Net CFR 31 March 180,445 195,636 195,973 183,257

Estimated External Borrowing at 31 March 161,235 161,315 169,315 177,315

Gap 19,210 34,321 26,658 5,942



at low interest rates.   
 
 

4.3 The Council’s estimated net capital financing requirement at the 31 October 
2014 is £180.445m. The table below shows how this has been financed.  Whilst 
borrowing is less than the CFR there are substantial internal balances (mainly 
the General Fund) of which £53.5m is currently invested.  
 

 
 
 

 Borrowing Activity 
 

4.4 The table below summarises the borrowing and repayment transactions in the 
period 1 September 2014 to 31 October 2014. 
 

 
 

4.5 Two locals were repaid in the period 1 September 2014 to 31 October 2014.   
 

4.6 One new local bond was taken out in the period 1 September 2014 to 31 
October 2014. 
 

4.7 The table below summarises the movement in level and rate of temporary 
borrowing at the start and end of the period. Owing to the levels of internal 
balances and surplus cash temporary borrowing has been minimal. 
 

 
 
 

 Investment Activity 
 

4.8 The average rate of return achieved on the Council’s investments to 31th October 
2014 was 0.725% compared to the average LIBID rate for the same period of 
0.356% which demonstrates that the Council is achieving a reasonable rate of 
return on its cash investments. At the 31 October 2014 the Council had £53.5m 
of short term investment at an average rate of 0.757%. The table below details 
the counterparties that the investments were placed with, the maturity date, the 
interest rate and the credit rating applicable for each of the counterparties. 

Position 

at 

31/08/2014

Position 

at 

31/10/2014

£000's £000's

Loans 161,235 161,236

Internal Balances 83,276 72,729

Less Investments & Deposits (61,615) (53,520)

Total 182,896 180,445

Actual

£000's

2

4

Net Movement in External Borrowing 2

External Loans Repaid 1st September 2014 to 31st 

October 2014

Borrowing undertaken 1st September 2014 to 31st 

October 2014

£000s % Rate

Temp borrowing at 31st August 2014 1,363 0.30%

Temp borrowing at 31st October 2014 1,365 0.30%



 

 
 

4.9 All investments and deposits are in accordance with the Council’s approved list 
of counterparties and within the limits and parameters defined in the Treasury 
Management Practices. The counterparty list is constructed based on 
assessments by leading credit reference agencies adjusted for additional market 
information available in respect of counterparties. 
 

4.10 As part of a policy of increasing the diversification of investments during the 
period the Council opened four Money Market Funds: 

 BNP Paribas 

 Federated 

 Ignis 

 Blackrock 

Counterparty Maturity Amount 

£000s

Interest 

Rate

Rating

Bank of Scotland Instant 

Access

50 0.40%

Bank of Scotland 16/12/2014 5,000 0.98%

Bank of Scotland 07/01/2015 5,000 0.95%

Bank of Scotland 23/01/2015 5,000 0.95%

Bank of Scotland

31/10/2015

5,000 1.00%

Royal Bank of Scotland Instant 

Access

50 0.25% Short Term 

A-2, Long 

Term A-

Clydesdale Bank Instant 

Access

1,870 0.50% Short Term 

A-2, Long 

Term 

BBB+

Goldman Sachs 05/02/2015 5,000 0.745% Short Term 

A-1, Long 

Term A

Handelsbanken 35 Day

Notice

10,000 0.65% Short Term 

A-1+, Long 

Term AA-

Santander Instant 

Access

50 0.40% Short Term 

A-1, Long 

Term A

DZ Bank 14/09/2015 5,000 0.92% Short Term 

A-1+, Long 

Term AA-

Deutsche Bank 65 Day

Notice

5,000 0.633% Short Term 

A-1, Long 

Term A

MMF - BNP Paribas Instant 

Access

1,500 0.457% AAA

MMF - Federated Instant 

Access

0 0.445% AAA

MMF -  Ignis Instant 

Access

5,000 0.486% AAA

Total 53,520

Short Term 

A-1, Long 

Term A



 
4.11 On 15th September the Council placed £5m with DZ bank for a period of 1 year 

at a rate of 0.92%. DZ bank has a short term rating of A-1+ and long term rating 
of AA-.  
 

4.12 On 22nd October the Council placed £5m with Deutsche bank in a 65 Day 
Notice Account at a rate of SONAI+20bps. Deutsche bank has a short term 
rating of A-2 and long term rating of A.  
 

4.13 The current market conditions have made investment decisions more difficult as 
the number of counterparties which meet the Council’s parameters has reduced 
making it harder to achieve reasonable returns while limiting the exposure to any 
one institution. 
 

4.14 In response to the low investment returns available in the market and the 
reduced likelihood of increases in base rate it has been decided to place fixed 
deposits with the part nationalised and highly rated banks for periods up to 12 
months to increase returns without significantly increasing the risks associated 
with the investments. 
 

 Economic and Interest Rate Forecasts 
 

4.15 The economic background at 30 September 2014 is shown in appendix 1 with 
the interest rate forecast in appendix 2. 
 

  
 Prudential Indicators 

 
4.16 The prudential indicators for 2013-14 are attached in appendix 3. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 

 
5.1 The Council has taken no new long term borrowing or made any repayments 

during the two months to 31 October 2014. The investment returns were 0.725% 
which is above the target of 0.356%.  
 

5.2 During the period the Council further diversified its investments by opening four 
Money Market Funds and placing funds with both DZ and Deutsche Bank’s. 
 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
6.1 Policy – None. 
6.2 Financial -  None 
6.3 Legal -  None. 
6.4 HR -  None. 
6.5 Equalities -  None. 
6.6 Risk -  None. 
6.7 Customer Service -  None.  

 
 
Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
Dick Walsh Council Leader and Policy Lead for Strategic Finance 
 



 
For further information please contact Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
01546-604151. 
 
Appendix 1 – Economic Background  
Appendix 2 – Interest Rate Forecast 
Appendix 3 – Prudential Indicators 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Appendix 1 
 

Economic background: 
 

 During the quarter ended 30th September 2014: 

o Indicators pointed to another robust quarter of GDP growth; 

o Further healthy increases in household spending; 

o A slowdown in jobs growth; 

o CPI inflation eased further below the 2% target; 

o Dovish signals from the MPC;  

o Low tax receipts put the fiscal tightening slightly off track;   

o Further loosening of monetary policy in the Eurozone. 

 September saw the ONS incorporate new data and introduce significant 

changes to the methodology for calculating GDP. Following healthy 

quarterly growth of 0.9% in Q2, the ONS has now stated that GDP was 

2.7%, rather than just 0.2%, above its pre-crisis peak in that quarter. Even 

so, the UK’s recovery remains weak by international and historical 

standards.  

 Early indicators point to robust GDP growth in the third quarter. Based on 

past relationships, the CIPS/Markit business activity surveys suggest that 

quarterly GDP growth could be 1% or so in Q3. Admittedly, this indicator 

has tended to overstate the pace of growth over the past year or so. But 

other indicators also suggest the recovery was strong in Q3. July’s 

industrial production figures were particularly encouraging. Indeed, even if 

production only held steady in August and September, it would still be 

0.5% higher in Q3 overall than in Q2. What’s more, the index of services in 

July was 3.4% higher than a year ago. However, not all indicators are 

positive. Note that the trade deficit widened further from £2.5bn in June to 

£3.3bn in July, the highest since September last year, suggesting that the 

recovery is still struggling to rebalance towards exports. 

 Meanwhile, the recovery in consumer spending looks to have gathered 

pace in this quarter despite the continued squeeze on real wages and 

looming interest rate hikes. Retail sales volumes rose by an annual 2.5% 

and 3.9% in July and August respectively. And the continued strength of 

consumer confidence in September and weak inflation suggest that 

September’s retail sales figures will round off a strong quarter. Note that 

on a quarterly basis, even if sales held steady in September, volumes 

would still be 0.4% higher in Q3 than in Q2.  

 What’s more, non-high street spending has been robust too. Annual 

growth in new car registrations averaged around 8% in July and August. 



And the Bank of England’s Agents’ measure of consumer services 

turnover in those months remained very close to the previous quarter’s 14-

year high.  

 Growth in household spending has been supported by further 

improvements in the labour market. While jobs growth of 74,000 in the 

three months to July was the smallest in over a year, surveys suggest that 

employment is likely to have picked up again in August and September. 

Despite this fairly weak employment growth, a decline in the size of the 

total workforce was enough to bring the headline unemployment rate down 

to 6.2% in the three months to July. What’s more, the timelier claimant 

count measure of unemployment fell by a monthly 37,200 in August, 

pointing to further falls in the broader ILO measure of unemployment. 

However, pay growth has remained subdued, with annual growth in 

headline (three month average) earnings including bonuses easing to 

0.6% in July, well below CPI inflation of 1.6% in that month.  

 And with inflation easing to 1.5% in August, it is not surprising that the two 

hawks that emerged at August’s MPC meeting have failed to convince 

other members to join them in voting for rate hikes. Indeed, the minutes of 

September’s MPC meeting struck a fairly dovish tone, citing risks to the 

UK’s recovery from renewed malaise in the Eurozone and placing more 

emphasis on the current weakness of CPI inflation and pipeline price 

pressures.  

 Meanwhile, August’s public finance figures suggest that fiscal tightening 

remains off track. August’s figures were the first to comply with the new 

ESA 2010 accounting rules, and fiscal trends still look weak on the new 

methodology. Borrowing in the first five months of this fiscal year was 

£2.6bn or 6% higher than last year. Admittedly, poor borrowing figures in 

August are almost entirely due to weak growth in income tax receipts, 

which should improve as wages pick up. However, the Treasury has quite 

a bit of lost ground to catch up. The OBR’s forecast from March suggested 

that borrowing would be 12% lower this year than in 2013/14.  

 Meanwhile, the risk of an overheating housing market seems to have 

faded for now, with house price growth moderating over the quarter. 

According to Nationwide’s index, on a quarterly basis house prices rose 

around 15% in Q3 compared to 26% in Q2. This seems to have been 

primarily driven by a slowdown in demand rather than changes to policy 

since the disruption from the Mortgage Market Review now appears to 

have faded. Buyers have been discouraged by house prices which remain 

very high compared to earnings and may be concerned about future 

interest rate rises. As a result, mortgage approvals registered monthly falls 

in both July and August, and with the RICS housing market survey 



showing new buyer demand easing rapidly, a strong revival in the final 

month of Q3 seems unlikely.  

 Internationally, despite some weak data, the US recovery remains strong. 

US non-farm payrolls increased by a fairly modest 142,000 in August, the 

smallest gain this year. However, this is likely to be a blip rather than a 

sign that the jobs recovery is coming off the rails. Indeed, other indicators 

suggest that labour market conditions have continued to strengthen. 

Similarly, August’s 0.1% monthly drop in industrial production is a result of 

temporary factors, with upbeat survey evidence indicating that industry 

remains healthy. Meanwhile, as expected, the US Fed tapered its monthly 

asset purchases by an additional $10bn in September’s policy meeting, 

and purchases are due to be stopped completely at the next meeting in 

October. The Fed lowered its GDP forecast for 2015 from 3.0-3.2% to 2.6-

3.0% but it still expects the unemployment rate to average about 5.5% in 

the final quarter of next year with core inflation still slightly below the 2% 

target at that time too.  

 By contrast, activity indicators for the Eurozone suggest that the recovery 

may have slowed in the quarter. On the basis of past form, the Economic 

Sentiment Indicator (ESI) points to a drop in annual GDP growth to 0.5% in 

Q3 from 0.7% in Q2. Moreover, headline inflation remained dangerously 

weak. HICP inflation fell from 0.4% in August to 0.3% in September, 

leaving inflation at its weakest rate since October 2009 (when it was 

negative) and well below the ECB’s target of “below, but close to, 2%”. 

Furthermore, given the mounting evidence that the region’s feeble 

recovery is losing pace, spare capacity looks set to exert further downward 

pressure on core inflation over the coming months. Accordingly, the ECB 

has loosened monetary policy further by cutting the main refinancing rate 

from 0.15% to 0.05% and the deposit rate from -0.1% to -0.2%. The 

President also stated that the ECB would revive its previous covered bond 

purchase programme and claimed that quantitative easing remained a 

possibility.  

 In the UK, equities continued to underperform. The FTSE 100 ended Q3 

nearly 2% below its level at the end of Q2. And UK equities continued to 

underperform those in the US despite improving prospects for the UK’s 

economy relative to the US next year. This may reflect the fact that equity 

analysts have continued to revise down their expectations for earnings on 

UK equities. Meanwhile, 10-year gilt yields have edged down from 2.67% 

at the end of Q2 to 2.31% at the end of Q3 despite further positive news 

on the pace of the UK’s economy. And finally, sterling has continued to 

appreciate against the euro, rising from €1.25 at the end of Q2 to €1.28 at 

the end of Q3. But rising interest rate expectations in the US relative to the 

UK have pushed cable down, with the pound falling from $1.71 to $1.62 

over the same period. 



Appendix 2 
 

Interest Rate Forecast: 
 

Our treasury management advisers, Capita Asset Services have provided us 

with the following update to their interest rate forecasts. 

 Financial markets have pushed back their first increase in Bank Rate from 

November 2014 to February 2015 

 During this quarter, we have moved our first increase in Bank Rate from 

Q3 2015 to Q1 2015. However, we feel there are downside risks to this 

central forecast i.e. the first rise could be delayed further if inflation comes 

in lower than the Bank of England’s forecast, growth in labour productivity 

disappoints and wage inflation fails to rise as fast as the Bank’s August 

Inflation Report new lowered forecast for 2014 of 1.25% (half their 

previous forecast!). 

 Recent safe-haven flows into gilts have depressed gilt yields and PWLB 

rates.  We have previously warned that geopolitical events make 

forecasting PWLB rates highly unpredictable in the shorter term with any 

degree of confidence and reliability.  We have made a major assumption 

that these fears will subside i.e. that these safe-haven flows will unwind 

and rates will rise back again over the next few quarters. 

Over the last year, we have had many twists and turns in forward guidance 
since Mark Carney, was appointed as the Governor of the Bank of England.  
With the August Inflation Report, and further comments from Carney, we have 
yet another twist which has caught the markets out again.  Indeed, some 
commentators have now upgraded Carney from being the ‘unreliable 
boyfriend’ blowing hot one day and cold the next, to being the ‘fearful fiancée’ 
i.e. he has popped the question but can’t bring himself to name the day!  
However, to be fair to Carney, he HAS emphasised consistently that the 
MPC’s decisions will be driven by data and the further twist that we now have 
is that the latest data (available at the time of the August Inflation Report), for 
June showed that wage inflation was running at close to zero.  Indeed, the 
Report slashed its forecast for wage inflation in 2014 by half to only 1.25% - a 
figure which is significantly under their forecast for CPI inflation running at 
around 1.7 – 1.9% for much of 2014 and 2015 (although Capital Economics 
think the Bank has over estimated inflation and that it is likely to fall to about 
1% around the end of this year).  This subdued wage inflation is even more 
remarkable considering how quickly unemployment is falling and employment 
is strongly rising, (these two do not necessarily go together!), and so has 
given rise to comments in the Report that there is considerable hidden slack in 
the economy in terms of people having jobs, but only part time and wanting to 
work longer hours, and self employed people struggling to establish financially 
viable businesses.  Throw in also that increases in labour productivity are still 
weak and you can see the MPC’s logic that until this hidden slack is used up, 



and wage inflation exceeds inflation, they will be cautious about increasing 
Bank Rate in order to ensure we get sustainable economic growth. 
 
The long standing unanimity in MPC voting patterns broke down in the August 
meeting when a 7-2 split vote occurred as two members wanted to start the 
increase in Bank Rate to 0.75%.  This reflects a view by some MPC members 
that an earlier increase in Bank Rate is more beneficial in the medium term 
than delaying an increase until statistics make an increase imperative.   
 
We have also slightly lowered some forecasts through to June 2017 to reflect 
our lowered expectations for inflation and the speed of increase in labour 
productivity and wage inflation.   
 
We are also concerned that the Eurozone situation appears to be 
deteriorating further, so this may weaken UK growth as the EZ is our largest 
export market.  EZ GDP figures for Q2 showed growth flat lining after a mere 
+0.2% in Q1.  Germany actually had negative growth of -0.2% in Q2, France 
0.0%, and Italy fell into a technical recession (two quarters of negative 
growth).  The tit for tat sanctions between the EU and Russia cast a shadow 
over future growth prospects so there is a real risk the EZ could be heading 
towards a triple dip recession since 2008.   
 
However, there is also an increasing risk of the Japanisation of the EZ 
economy, that is it could fall into a deflationary spiral, as inflation continued 
falling in September to only +0.3%, the lowest rate since October 2009.  This 
will increase pressure even further on the ECB to pull out all the stops and 
perhaps embark on quantitative easing (QE), something it has been very 
reluctant to do.  It is a moot point as to whether the ECB will do too little too 
late.  However, several EZ countries are already in the grip of deflation and 
face little hope of escaping in the near future.  Admittedly, Spain, Portugal and 
Greece are improving on the growth side as reforms bring positive benefits.  
But again, the downside is that their total government debt is still increasing 
faster than economic growth; Spain’s debt has now reached 98.4% of GDP 
yet its borrowing rates have plummeted!  Greece’s debt is now at an 
unsustainably high level but it is highly unlikely that creditors will agree to yet 
another hair-cut to reduce that level.   
 
A further area of increased concern is Japan.  The Q2 GDP figure came in at -
1.7% (-6.8% on an annual basis) as fears that the increase in sales tax from 
5% to 8% in April would depress sales after April were confirmed as being 
well founded as consumers rushed to spend before the tax increase came in.  
The government and the Bank of Japan are forecasting that GDP will grow 
sharply in Q3 but the last time sales tax was increased in 1997, the economy 
fell into a prolonged recession. 
 
As for China, Government action in 2014 to stimulate the economy appeared 
to be putting the target of 7.5% growth within achievable reach but recent data 
has raised fresh concerns. There are also major concerns as to the 
creditworthiness of much bank lending to corporates and local government 
during the post 2008 credit expansion period and whether the bursting of a 
bubble in housing prices is drawing nearer. 
 



There are also increasing concerns that the reluctance of western economies 
to raise interest rates significantly for several years, plus the huge QE 
measures which remain in place, (and may be added to by the ECB in the 
near future), has created potentially unstable flows of liquidity searching for 
yield and consequently an increase in investor risk exposures in order to get 
higher returns. This is a return of the same environment which led to the 2008 
financial crisis.  
 

  



 

APPENDIX 3 : PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

(1).  EXTRACT FROM BUDGET AND RENT SETTING REPORT

Original 

Estimate

Forecast 

Outturn

Forecast 

Outturn

Forecast 

Outturn

Capital Expenditure £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

    Non - HRA 50,185 38,732 42,822 14,353

    TOTAL 50,185 38,732 42,822 14,353

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream

    Non - HRA 10.98% 10.98% 8.24% 7.96%

Net borrowing requirment

    brought forward 1 April * 258,871 258,871 260,048 274,028

    carried forward 31 March * 275,239 260,048 274,028 259,764

    in year borrowing requirement 16,368 1,177 13,980 (14,264)

In year Capital Financing Requirement

    Non - HRA 16,368 1,177 13,980 (14,264)

    TOTAL 16,368 1,177 13,980 (14,264)

Capital Financing Requirement as at 31 March 

    Non - HRA 275,239 260,048 274,028 259,764

    TOTAL 275,239 260,048 274,028 259,764

Incremental impact of capital investment decisions £   p £   p £   p £   p

   Increase in Council Tax (band D) per annum 69.61 48.19 56.38 (7.61)

PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

(2).  TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS £'000 £'000 £'000

Authorised limit for external debt - 

    borrowing 203,000 220,000 205,000

    other long term liabilities 81,000 80,000 78,000

     TOTAL 284,000 300,000 283,000

Operational boundary for external debt - 

     borrowing 198,000 215,000 200,000

     other long term liabilities 78,000 77,000 75,000

     TOTAL 276,000 292,000 275,000

Upper limit for fixed interest rate exposure

    Principal re fixed rate borrowing 195% 190% 190%

Upper limit for variable rate exposure

    Principal re variable rate borrowing 60% 60% 60%

Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 364 days £20m £20m £20m

     (per maturity date)

Maturity structure of new fixed rate borrowing during 2014/15

        under 12 months 

       12 months and within 24 months

        24 months and within 5 years

        5 years and within 10 years

        10 years and above

upper limit lower limit

30% 0%

30% 0%

30% 0%

40% 0%

80% 0%
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